## Livingston Parish Council 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana 70754 Livingston Parish Council Chambers Regular Meeting – January 28, 2021 6:00 p.m.

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Invocation Councilman Garry Talbert
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Roll call
- 5. Cell Phones Please Mute or Turn Off
- 6. PUBLIC INPUT Anyone wishing to address agenda items
- 7. Presentations:
- 8. Adoption of the Minutes from the January 14, 2021 regular meeting of the Council
- 9. A Resolution authorizing Ward Two Water District, Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana to proceed with the issuance and delivery of its not to exceed Fifteen Million Dollars (\$15,000,000) of Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, in one or more series; and otherwise providing with respect thereto Jim Ryan
- 10. A Resolution authorizing Livingston Parish Sewer District to proceed with the issuance and delivery of its not to exceed Thirteen Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$13,150,000) of Revenue Refunding Bonds, in one or more series; and otherwise providing with respect thereto Jim Ryan
- 11. Parish President's Report:
- 12. Livingston Parish Grants Section Steve Kistler:
  - a. Local Government Assistance Program (LGAP) Fiscal Year 2020-2021 application submittal Approve submission of application Steve Kistler
- 13. Consideration to rescind LPR NO. 21-012 adopted on January 14, 2021at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council Tracy Girlinghouse

Berry Ridge Subdivision

Robert Barrilleaux

Revised Preliminary Plat w/Waivers

Fayard Road

Section 23, T7S R6E

Council District 8

- 14. <u>Introduction of ordinance:</u> Amend Chapter 22, "Environment", Section 22-22, "Specific Prohibitions", setting the time usage of outside business sound systems John Wascom
- 15. Adopt resolution to establish three-way stop at Wimbledon Drive and Hampton Court located in Westminster Estates subdivision in Council District 6 Gerald McMorris
- 16. Adopt resolution to name an unnamed road, "Scooter Lane", located off of Pea Ridge Road for 911 addressing purposes in Council District 9 Shane Mack
- 17. Adopt resolution to name a servitude, "Sharee Place Extension", for 911 purposes and addressing located off of Sharee Place in Council District 3 Maurice "Scooter" Keen
- 18. Resolution to add both Baptiste Drive and Nicholas Drive located in Council District 1 for consideration to the Priority Road/Capital Outlay List Councilman Jeff Ard
- 19. Waiver request(s) of Section 125-27, "Driveway culverts and/or Subsurface Drainage", to allow subsurface drainage in a subdivision:
  - a. Summer Breeze Subdivision: Sonia Austin, 10250 Emerald Drive, Denham Springs, LA 70726 located in Council District 3 Maurice "Scooter" Keen

- b. Montrose Subdivision R.C. "Bubba" Harris:
  - i. David Sylvia, 13110 Montrose North Drive located in Council District 5
  - ii. Kenneth Desselle, 13111 Montrose North Drive located in Council District 5
- 20. Waiver request(s) of Section 125-3, "Prohibitions and Restrictions of Use", to allow permitting for a mobile/manufactured home which will be located in a named subdivision – Jeff Ard
  - a. Little Flock Subdivision: Gene Delozier, 31909 Little Flock Circle, Walker, LA 70785 located in Council District 1
- 21. Board resignation/(re)appointments:
  - a. Tourism Board
    - i. Resignation Gerald McMorris
    - ii. Board appointment Gerald McMorris
  - b. Fire Protection District No. 2 Randy Delatte
  - c. Gravity Drainage District No. 5 Tracy Girlinghouse
- Committee Report(s):
  - a. Citizens Drainage Committee: Appoint remaining members (Council District 1)
  - b. Finance Committee
  - c. Ordinance Committee:
    - i. Discussion and Committee Recommendation of Introduction of Ordinance: An Ordinance To Amend Chapter 125 Of The Code Of Ordinances Of Livingston

Parish, "Subdivision Regulations," Article I, In General, Sections 125-1, "Definitions.", 125-9, "Submittals.", 125-13, "Procedures For Subdivisions With Improvements.", 125-17, "Street Standards.", 125-21, "Servitudes: Rights-Of-Way.", 125-26, "Utilities"

- 23. District Attorney's Report: 24. Councilmen's comments:
- 25. Adjourn

Sandy Teal, Council Clerk

Livingston Parish Council

Published on the Livingston Parish Council website at livingstonparishcouncil.com and posted at the Livingston Parish Governmental Building on Tuesday, January 26, 2021

The Council conducts its meeting in the Council Chambers located in the Governmental Building, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana. All meetings of the Council and its committees are open to the public with the provisions of general state law.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Sandy Teal, Council clerk at the Livingston Parish Council Office at (225) 686-3027 or 1-866-686-3027, describing the assistance that is necessary.

In an effort to comply with the Proclamation and order made by Louisiana Governor John Bel Edwards this office is requesting:

If you wish to appear in person for the Council meeting:

Everyone who enters the building, and the Council chambers, must wear a face mask and practice six feet (6') social distancing

• Please be responsible and use hand sanitizers and wash your hands
Thank you for your help and cooperation during this unprecedented and critical time.